
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
9 March 2020 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Sohail Khan (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
 

Cllr Udey Singh 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Voting Members. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
 [To give pre-decision scrutiny to the report 
3 All Age Travel Assistance Policy (Pages 3 - 118) 
 [Adrian Leach,Head of Special Education Needs and Disability, to present report] 

  
 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 
  

 

Children, Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
9 March 2020 
 

  
Report title All Age Travel Assistance Policy 
  

  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Dr Mike Hardacre  
Education  

 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services 

David Watts, Director of Adult Services 

 

Originating service Special Educational Needs and Disability  

Accountable employee(s) Adrian Leach                             

 

Tel 

Email 

          Head of Special Education Needs   

and Disability 

          01902 553927 

          adrian.leach@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Cabinet  

 

18 March 2020 

 

Recommendation for action: 

 

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to: 

 

Note and comment on the All Age Travel Assistance Policy and implementation timeline. 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Scrutiny Panel is asked to note: 

 

This item is being considered as Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel 

and will therefore not be available to call-in once a decision is made by the Executive. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Public 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

  

 

Cabinet 
18 March 2020 

 

Report title All Age Travel Assistance Policy 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre 
Education and Skills 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Services 
David Watts, Director of Adult Services 
 

Originating service Special Educational Needs and Disability  

Accountable employee Adrian Leach Head of Special Education Needs 
and Disability 

Tel 01902 553927 
Email adrian.leach@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Children, Families and 
Young People Scrutiny 
Board  

Joint Education and 
Children and Young People 
Leadership Team 

Adults Leadership Team                       

City Environment 
Leadership Team 

 

 

9 March 2020 

 

20 February 2020 
 
 
 
 

18 February 2020 

 
 24 February 2020  

Recommendations for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the All Age Travel Assistance Policy (appendix 1). 
 

2. Approve the phased implementation of the All Age Travel Assistance Policy as 
presented in section 6.  

 

Page 5



This report is Public 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0     Purpose 

1.1     The purpose of this report is to set out the background and context for the proposed All 

Age Travel Assistance Policy and supporting appendices, including the 12-week public 

consultation held between 2 September to 29 November 2019. 

1.2     The City of Wolverhampton Council (the Council) is committed to supporting the 

independence of vulnerable children, young people and adults. The proposed Policy is 

intended to improve the travel assistance offer to better support the needs of people of 

our City and to promote independence. 

2.0      Context  

2.1      The All Age Travel Assistance Policy is framed by our statutory duties including: 

 To promote sustainable modes of transport in accordance with section 508A of the 

Education Act 1996  

 To make travel arrangements for children receiving early years’ education under 

section 509A of the Education Act 1996 

 To publish an annual post 16 transport statement in accordance with the 

Education Act 1996  

 To publish general arrangements and policies for home to school transport for 

children of compulsory school age which should be easy to understand in 

accordance with the Education Act 1996 

 To publish information known as a “Local Offer” about support provision available 

for children and young persons in its area with special educational needs and 

disabilities under Se
[...]
 feedback from public engagement (please refer to appendix 3 which includes 

a summary of the outcome of consultation and appendix 2 which is the final evaluation of 

consultation) has suggested some people feel they would benefit from more choice in the 

way they travel. 

3.0     Background  

3.1     A Corporate Transport Steering Group was established in 2017 which emphasised that 

there was a need to widen the current travel offer and to maximise independence. As 

part of this work IMPOWER was commissioned and found that the Council’s travel offer 

did not reflect its ambition of promoting independence. 

3.2      A white paper was produced by the Wolverhampton Challenge Board in December 2017 

to influence and shape the City’s future priorities around special educational needs and 

disability. This highlighted that young people with special educational needs and 

disabilities wanted to learn how to travel independently and affirmed they wanted to be 

supported to do so.   

3.3      Following this work a Delivering Independent Travel Board was established of which an 

integral programme outcome was the development of a consistent policy for travel 

assistance which would support vulnerable children and adults with additional needs to 

develop travel skills (if appropriate to do so) and become empowered to live more 

independent lives. 

3.4     The Council has identified the following aims for our new travel offer to achieve improved 

outcomes for the City of Wolverhampton: 

 Support the most in need 

 Promote principles of independence  

 Provide the most cost-effective travel assistance 

 Promote and encourage the use of sustainable travel 

Page 7



This report is Public 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

3.5     These aims underpin the work and engagement that was undertaken to develop the 

Draft All Age Travel Assistance Policy.  

3.6      This resulted in a series of engagement sessions that were held from February to April 
2019 to shape the development of the Draft All Age Travel Assistance Policy  

 
3.7     The engagement sessions informed the Draft All Age Travel Assistance Policy. A 12-

week public consultation then followed. 

4.0      Changes to our current policy position  

  4.1      The Council already holds a policy for home to school transport and publishes a post 16 

transport statement annually in line with our legal duties.  

  4.2      There is no current policy regarding travel assistance needs for adults through holistic 

individual assessment of needs which are carried out in line with our duties under the 

Care Act 2014.  

  4.3      When undertaking the development of the Draft All Age Travel Assistance Policy the 

Council consulted specifically on those areas where there were significant shifts from 

our current policy position, these are : 

 Proposal One - City of Wolverhampton Council’s current Home to School Travel 

Policy, Post 16 Travel statement and Adult Social Care Transport protocol would 

be combined into a single All Age Travel Assistance Policy 

 Proposal Two - The introduction of a personalised assessment process 

 Proposal Three - The introduction of charges for young people of sixth form age 

 Proposal Four - The removal of automatic eligibility to travel assistance in an 

educational establishment for Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) needs 

 Proposal Five - To provide transport only from a single address unless there are 

exceptional circumstances 

 Proposal Six - To amend and clarify the application and appeals process for 

Home to School Travel Assistance 

 Proposal Seven - To reaffirm that travel assistance is only provided to the nearest 

appropriate educational establishment or social care venue unless there are 

exceptional circumstances 

 Proposal Eight - To reaffirm that where individuals are eligible for transport, pick-

up points will be used unless there are exceptional circumstances 

 Proposal 
[...]

3.0   Legal duties 
 

3.1    This policy is written in accordance with our statutory duties including: 

                                                           
1 https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/environment-and-climate/climate-change-and-sustainability 
2 Section 508A of the Education Act places a general duty on local authorities to promote the use of sustainable travel and 
transport. 

Page 17

https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/environment-and-climate/climate-change-and-sustainability


 

4 | P a g e  
 

 

 To promote the use of sustainable travel and transport in accordance with section 
508A of the Education Act 1996.3  

 To make travel arrangements for children receiving early years’ education under 
section 509A of the Education Act 1996. 

 To make travel arrangements for eligible children to get to an educational 
establishment in accordance with section 508B of the Education Act 1996. 

 To publish an annual post 16 transport statement in accordance with the 
Education Act 1996.  

 To publish general arrangements and policies for home to school transport for 
children of compulsory school age which should be easy to understand in 
accordance with the Education Act 1996. 

 To publish information known as a “Local Offer” about support provision available 
for children and young persons in its area with special educational needs and 
disabilities under Section 30 Children and Families Act 2014.4 

 To provide support for adults with care and support needs in accordance with the 
Care act 2014.5  

 
3.2     The policy is framed by the government’s statutory guidance regarding home to school 

transport6 and SEND Code Of Practice 0-25 years7. 
 

4.0   Pre-compulsory school age children (0-4)  

 4.1    The Education Act 1996 does not place a legal duty on local authorities to provide 
transport for children below compulsory school age. The Council will not normally 
provide travel assistance for children before the start of the academic year in which they 
turn five. 

 
 4.2    The Council recognises that in exceptional circumstances children with an assessed 

special educational need may be eligible to access travel assistance. Exceptional 
circumstances are covered in section 19 of this policy. 

 

5.0   Pupils of compulsory school age (5-16) 
 
5.1     For eligible pupils of compulsory school age at the nearest suitable school travel 

assistance will be provided from ‘reasonably near to home to reasonably near to the 
school’ and will be provided for the journey to school in the morning and the return 
journey at the end of the school day. Travel assistance will not normally be provided at 
other times such as outside of normal school hours.  

 
5.2     The Education Act 1996 states that parents are responsible for ensuring that their child 

attends school. For families accessing travel assistance under this policy, this includes 
the expectation that parent are responsible for ensuring their child gets to and from 
transport. This may mean accompanying them to and from a pick-up point if required. 
Reasonable consideration and adjustments for the parent’s needs will be taken into 
account at the point of when the pupil receives an individual assessment.  

 

                                                           
3 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/56/contents 
4 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/6/contents/enacted 
5 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents/enacted 
6 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/home-to-school-travel-and-transport-guidance 
7 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/send-code-of-practice-0-to-25 

Page 18

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/56/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/6/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/home-to-school-travel-and-transport-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/send-code-of-practice
[...]
ing the transport needs of children eligible due to special 
education needs and/ or disability. 

 
6.3   For a pupil with an Education and Health Care (EHC) Plan the parent or pupil’s preferred 

school might be further away from their home address than the nearest suitable school 
that can meet their needs. In these cases, the Council can name the nearer school if it 
considers it to be appropriate for meeting the child or young person’s needs.  

 
6.4    If a residential school is named in the pupil’s (EHC) Plan as being the most appropriate 

to meet needs, the pupil will be provided with a maximum of six  return journeys between 
home and school per academic year. 

 

7.0   Children and young people of compulsory school age with 

medical or mobility needs  

7.1   Children and young people of compulsory school age who have mobility problems/ 
medical conditions that prevents them from walking may be eligible for travel assistance 
to help them get to their educational establishment. 

7.2   The Council will make a personalised assessment, based on supporting medical 
information, to decide the most appropriate method of travel assistance, as well as how 
long this should be provided for. 

8.0   Post 16 travel assistance  

8.1   The Education Act 1996 requires councils to publish an annual ‘Transport policy 
Statement for young people of sixth form age’ which sets out what travel assistance is 
available, from the Council and other bodies, to facilitate the attendance of young people 
of sixth form age receiving education or training at schools, FE colleges/institutions, 16-
19 Academies, and certain other institutions maintained or funded by the Council. This 
statement is published annually and is available on the Council’s website linked here.  

 
8.2   Councils are not required to provide any free or subsidised post 16 travel assistance and 

most young people do not receive or require travel support from the Council, unless the 

                    
[...]
its listed below are 
considered to have a low income is they are eligible for free school meals 

 

Medical Condition 
A permanent or temporary condition which requires medical assistance, and 
which prevents the individual or family making their own travel arrangements. 

Ordinarily a 
resident 

Somebody who reasonably would be considered to be normally living in the City 
of Wolverhampton. 

Personal 
Independence 
Payments (PIP) 

Personal Independence Payment (PIP) is a benefit that helps with extra costs of 
disability or long-term health conditions for people aged 16 and over. 

 

Parent 
A person who is the child’s natural parent, adoptive parent or, is not the natural 
parent but has parental responsibility for the child, or who has care of the child. 

Pick-up point/ drop 
off 

Where transport is allocated, excepting extraordinary circumstances, individuals 
are expected to make their own way to and from a safe pick-up and drop-off 
point at the beginning and end of their journey. 

Parents, guardians and carers are responsible for arranging accompaniment to 
and from the pick-up and drop-off point where they deem this necessary on 
safety grounds. 

Appendix 4 - Glossary 

Page 33



 

20 | P a g e  
 

Religion or belief 

The main indication of what constitutes a ‘religion’ is that it must have a clear 
structure and belief system. ‘Belief’ is defined as ‘a religious or philosophical 
belief’ and equates to ‘conviction’. It must be genuinely held and be more than 
an opinion or an idea. The burden of proof rests with any parent to showing that 
‘belief’ is the real reason for their action/preference. 

Mobility Problem 

Motility problems are when an individual has difficulty in walking and moving. 
According to the 2010 Equality Act it is a disability that defined as affecting the 
person's mobility, manual dexterity, physical co-ordination or ability to lift, carry 
or otherwise move everyday objects. 
 

Shortest walking 
distance 

The distance
[...]
-21
			   Proposal 3									         Page 22-23
			   Proposal 4									         Page 24
			   Proposal 5									         Page 25
			   Proposal 6									         Page 26-27
			   Proposal 7									         Page 28
			   Proposal 8									         Page 29
			   Proposal 9									         Page 30	

	 5.0	 Equal Opportunities Monitoring							       Page 33-35

		  Appendices

			   Appendix 1a
			   Appendix 1b
			   Appendix 1c
		
			   Appendix 2a
			   Appendix 2b
			   Appendix 2c
			   Appendix 2d

			   Appendix 3a
			   Appendix 3a1
			   Appendix 3b
			   Appendix 3c
			   Appendix 3d
			   Appendix 3e
			   Appendix 3f
			   Appendix 3g
			   Appendix 3h
			   Appendix 3i
	
			   Appendix 4a

Page 39



All Age Travel Assistance Policy | Consultation Evaluation Report

1.0 Introduction

4
December 2019

Results Communications Ltd was commissioned to provide 
independent consultation and engagement services 
to City of Wolverhampton Council as it consulted on 
proposals to reshape the All Age Travel Assistance Policy. 
This report sets out the engagement and consultation 
activity, and the responses received.

Background

The Children and Families Act 2014

In the Children and Families Act 2014 the government 
said it wants to make sure that all children and young 
disabled people and children and young people who have 
been told they have special educational needs, have 
good lives:

•	 They want to make sure children, young people and 
families get support early to keep them healthy

•	 They want young children and people be involved in 
making decisions in their lives 

•	 They want children, young people and families to be 
able to find information easily that can support them

•	 They want children, young people and families to 
be supported to prepare for the future, having a 
job, choosing where to live and being part of their 
community.

The Care Act 2014 

The Care Act 2014 promotes wellbeing, and the 
recognition that everyone’s needs are di
[...]
he 2017 and 2018 studies  
suggested some people feel they would benefit from 
more choice in the way they travel; this feedback shaped 
the conversation the City of Wolverhampton Council 
invited people to be part of early in 2019.

Led by the SEND Support Team, the council embarked 
on a series of workshops to find out what people thought 
about the current transport offer and how they thought 
the offer could be improved to better meet their needs. 
Through a series of workshops held around in the city, 
the council heard from under-16 pupils, older teenagers, 
adults using transport services, parents and carers, as we 
as professionals involved in supporting children, young 
people and adults who access this support.

Feedback from those workshops (Appendix 1c), along with 
that of the work by Wolverhampton Challenge Board and 
Changing Our Lives has helped City of Wolverhampton 
Council shape the proposals to develop the existing 
approach for providing Home to School Travel, Post 16 
Travel and Adult Social Care Travel.

Page 41



All Age Travel Assistance Policy | Consultation Evaluation Report

2.0 Consultation and Engagement

6
December 2019

This section of the report sets out the details about 
the consultation, engagement activities, the proposals, 
any complaints or challenges to the consultation, any 
learnings from the consultation while still in progress., 
alternative proposals presented, and spoiled papers.

The Consultation

The consultation launched on 2 September 2019 and 
closed on 29 November 2019. The consultation was 
digitally hosted on the council’s website, with hard copy 
versions of all documents made available on request, and 
during engagement workshops and meetings facilitated 
by third-party organisations.

The consultation information was still available at the 
time of writing on the council’s website.

A suite of supporting information was also made available, 
both online and during engagement activity, including:

•	 Proposed 
[...]

There were no spoiled papers. Some questionnaire 
returns did not include responses to each proposal - this 
may be because they were not relevant to or of interest 
to the participant completing the form.

There were no illegible returns, and no returns were 
discounted or excluded due to lateness. To the contrary, 
Section 3 (page 12) acknowledges receipt of a late return 
from a consultee organisation which considered and 
agreed its response in December. 

Process

We understand this consultation has been the subject 
of advice and guidance from The Consultation Institute. 
This involvement assures public sector clients and 
communities that due process has been carried out, and 
that the requirements under the various Acts have been 
met.

The consultation has been designed to engage as many 
people as possible, both in terms of those currently 
receiving travel assistance from City of Wolverhampton 
Council, and those who are not yet but may need to.
This has been supported by an Equalities Impact 
Assessment, and a Stakeholder Analysis Assessment, 
which has informed the engagement of target audiences 
throughout the consultation, and influenced the shaping 
of the messaging through the range of channels utilised 
by the various council teams and departments involved 
in the consultation.

The consultation has been the subject of a comprehensive 
publicity campaign, which we have not been involved in 
but have witnessed, and supported by a robust events 
plan, which has included focus group events designed 
to further explore themes emerging during the Shaping 
the Conversation engagement early in 2019, and further 
themes, issues and concerns resulting from the bringing 
forward of these proposals.

Page 46



All Age Travel Assistance Policy | Consultation Evaluation Report

3.0 Consultation and Engagement Responses

11
December 2019

Demographics

This section of the report deals with the demographics of 
returned questionnaires:

The following charts set
[...]
eceived of which some expressed concern regarding consultation 
and frustration that the council was attempting to make savings by making changes to the current policy. Some concerns were expressed by one 
person about participants not being listened to, that more talking was being done by the facilitator and that comments being made by participants 
were countered during the workshop they attended.  
 
The concerns raised were provided in comment on the workshop materials, and in an email to the Head of Service, who subsequently arranged a 
meeting with the originator of the comments and the facilitator, as well as other council employees present at the time.  
 
Wolverhampton Information Advice and Guidance Service (IASS) identified some concerns within its questionnaire response against specific 
proposals. One concern was raised about the consistency of the Easy Read version of the questionnaire. The Council are aware this consultation 
has been the subject of Advice and Guidance by The Consultation Institute, but the Council are not privy to the guidance given in relation to 
consultation materials including information and questionnaires. Of note, however, is that none of the responses to the consultation have been 
received in the Easy Read format. 
 
Please find below a summary of the outcome of consultation and further detail can be found in section 3 of this report which will explicitly detail the 
benefits and risks: 

Proposal description Outcome of Consultation 

1. City of Wolverhampton Council’s current Home to School 
Travel policy, Post-16 Travel statement and Adult Social 
Care Transport protocol would be combined into a single All 
Age Travel Assistance policy 

Results from consultation support the proposal to have one combined All 
Age Travel Assistance Policy 
  

2. The introduction of a personalised assessment process 
Results from consultation support proposal to introduce a personalised 
assessment process, however, further clarity around w
[...]
int 
is implemented 
 

 Ensure there is a robust 
assessment process in place that 
identifies individuals that could 

P
age 110



 

Sensitivity: RESTRICTED 

 
 

 
 

 Adverse weather may affect 
individuals with disabilities more 
e.g. snow and if individual needs a 
walking aid   

 Concerns that pick-up points would 
place vulnerable people at risk in 
public places 
 
 

 During consultation concerns were 
expressed that pupils at SEN 
Schools have complex needs and 
can pick up illnesses more easily. It 
was stated that being outside at a 
pick -up point might make people 
with disabilities more susceptible to 
catching illnesses such as colds 

 Concerns around accompanying 
children to a pick-up point when 
parents/ carers need to get their 
other children to school. Also, 
concerns around circumstances if 
parent or carer is unwell and cannot 
accompany them 

 Comments that bus stops are 
known to be places where adults 
with learning disability can be 
bullied; bus stops might not be a 
safe place for people to be picked 
up  

 Concerns this may result in anxiety 
and stress 
 
 

 Comments about dark nights and 
appropriateness of individuals with 
disabilities walking home. 

use pick-up points where 
appropriate to do so 

 Clearly state in the policy what 
would happen in adverse weather 
conditions. 

 

 Ensure there is a robust 
assessment process in place that 
identifies individuals that could 
use pick-up points where 
appropriate to do so 

 Ensure there is a robust 
assessment process in place that 
identifies individuals that could 
use pick-up points where 
appropriate to do so 

 
 

 The policy sets out that it will take 
into consideration the health 
needs/ disability/ circumstances 
affecting the individual’s parents/ 
carers which works to mitigate 
this risk  
 
 

 
 

 Assessment and training will 
include coping strategies to assist 
a person deemed able to travel in 
this way, in the event of bullying 

 
 
 



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 9 March 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre                                    Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
  

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following members of the panel: 
 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Clare Simm 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

3 All Age Travel Assistance Policy 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre, Education and Skills, introduced the report and outlined the 
background to the drafting of the proposed changes to the current All Age Travel 
Assistance Policy. The Cabinet Member advised the panel of the main findings from 
the public consultation and the changes made in response to feedback received. The 
Cabinet Member explained that the underlying philosophy was to be a ‘good parent’ 
and give children and young people the opportunity to become more independent 
travellers and to learn new life skills. The Cabinet Member accepted that the 
proposed changes to the policy will take time to implement.  
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the statutory responsibilities of the Council to 
promote the use of sustainable travel and transport to children and young people of 
compulsory school age. The Cabinet Member explained the responsibilities of 
parents to ensure their child receives suitable education and accompanying then to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

school was considered to be part of this responsibility. The Cabinet Member advised 
that an example of the change might be a young person could be issued with a bus 
pass or collected from a nearby bus stop rather than outside their home.  
 
The Cabinet Member advised the panel that major change to the current policy will 
be the introduction of charges for young people of sixth form age. The panel were 
advised that the policy change will be introduced from September 2021 and the 
schools and colleges will be reminded that they have been funded by Government to 
provide financial support through bursaries to meet their travel costs in the future.  
 
The Cabinet Member added that the Council has no power to direct schools to do 
this and it will be a challenge, but it is part of the new approach to encourage and 
support people to travel independently; while recognising for some pupil that this will 
not be an option because of their particular disability or illness.  
 
The response to the consultation paper was supportive of the proposed change in 
policy. The panel were invited to comment on the proposals. 
 
The panel suggested that the proposals listed in para 4.3 of the report should be 
reorganised in priority and the current proposal 9 should be first priority to reflect the 
new policy regarding travel assistance. The Cabinet Member accepted the 
suggestion and agreed to review the list in terms of priority. 
 
The panel queried whether applicants whose current health is such that there would 
be no realistic expectation that they could become an independent travel would still 
need to be assessed under the new policy. Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s 
Services, confirmed that each would be assessed as the aim was to offer 
personalised support. The assessment should be seen as positive opportunity to 
identify a person’s needs and provide appropriate support that will better meet their 
needs; particularly for people with complex physical and/or behavioural needs. 
 
The panel queried the extent of the choice that people would be offered at the end of 
the assessment process. 
 
Cabinet Member commented that the current travel arrangements do not offer young 
people a choice as the Council will determine the most appropriate means of 
transport. For example, the start of the day for a young person could be 2 hours 
earlier than other children as the bus pick up service is based on a set route. 
 
The new policy will support the right of young people to travel within their ability.  The 
Cabinet Member reassured the panel that would not be a time limit on when a young 
person would be considered to be ready for independent travel. The Cabinet Member 
also advised the panel that the budget is not an issue and that parents were 
generally supportive of the change policy. This has been supported by the Director 
and the Leader of the Council. 
 
The panel queried the plans for rolling out the programme. The Director of Children’s 
Services advised the panel that there would be a phased rollout of the scheme as 
detailed in the report para 6.1. 
 
The panel queried the resource implication of providing resources to manage the 
increased number of assessments and provide training support. The Director of 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Children’s Services advised that there would be sufficient resources to meet 
demand.The panel were advised each case would be assessed when their annual 
review is due which would make the process more manageable. 
 
The panel queried if a log would be maintained to record any travel incidents 
following the changes in policy. The Director of Children’s Services reassured the 
panel that the current policy already includes a risk assessment and a process for 
recording travel incidents. The aim will be to provide a safe travel environment for 
young people.  
 
The Cabinet Member commented on the need to improve the travel assistance offer 
and provide a different service to that offered in the 1950s and 60s to young people 
who have special educational needs and or disabilities. The Cabinet Member gave 
examples of the benefits of encouraging young with disabilities to be more 
independent travellers where possible and the importance of breaking the cycle of 
dependency in preparation for future adult life, where it is appropriate to do so. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services commented that assessments for travel 
assistance take place all year round and at any one time there could be a number of 
assessments that need to be completed. Reviews are then held annually to review a 
person’s travel needs 
 
The panel discussed the appeal process. The Director of Children’s Services 
explained that decision about recommended travel assistance option would be part 
of a discussion between the Council and the young person and not simply be 
imposed.  
 
The Cabinet Member advised the panel that the appeal process would be much 
clearer and there would opportunities to challenge a decision at different stages. The 
appeal process would have an independent element at the second stage as detailed 
in the report and Councillors would no longer be involved in process.  This was 
influenced by consultation feedback. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services commented that the Council would work with 
parents to find a solution if there were concerns following the assessment of the 
recommended travel assistance option. 
 
The panel welcomed the proposals and the assurances given about how the policy 
would be implemented. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel comments on the proposal changes to the All Age Travel 
Assistance Policy to be considered when the report is presented to Cabinet for 
approval. 

 
2. The panel welcome the assurances given by the Cabinet Member and 

Director of Children’s Services about the implementation timeline of the policy 
and support plans for the phased introduction as detailed in the report. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 18:35


